

IN THE COURT OF CIVIL APPEALS OF ALABAMA

DAISY PRUETT,)
)
APPELLANT,)
) CIVIL APPEALS NO. 2120232
)
) CIRCUIT COURT OF MORGAN
) COUNTY NO. CV2008-494
V.)
)
WORLDWIDE ASSET PURCHASING,)
LLC as assignee of CITIBANK,))
USA, N.A.,)
)
APPELLEE.)

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
MORGAN COUNTY, ALABAMA

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Oral Argument Requested

ALESDAIR ITTELSON
SOUTHERN POVERTY LAW CENTER
400 WASHINGTON AVE.
MONTGOMERY, AL 36104
(334) 956-8200
E:MAIL: ALESDAIR.ITTELSON@SPLCENTER.ORG
ATTORNEY FOR APPELLEE

PAMELA JACKSON
LEGAL SERVICES ALABAMA, INC.
210 PRATT AVENUE N.E.
TEAM BUILDING, SUITE 100
HUNTSVILLE, ALABAMA 35801
(256) 536-9645 EXT.3315
E-MAIL: PJACKSON@ALSP.ORG
ATTORNEY FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Statement Regarding Oral Argument i

Table of Contents ii

Statement of Jurisdiction iii

Table of Authorities iv

Statement of the Case 1

Statement of the Issues 3

Statement of the Facts 4

Statement of the Standard of Review 5

Summary of the Argument 6

Argument 10

I. DEBTORS HAVE A CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO SELECT
TOTAL WAGES OF UNDER \$1,000 AS EXEMPT UNDER THE
CONSTITUTION OF ALABAMA, ARTICLE X, § 204. . . 10

II. THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED AS A MATTER OF LAW IN
DENYING A CONSTITUTIONAL EXEMPTION FOR WAGES OF
ONLY \$600, WHERE THE DEBTOR OWNED, BUT DID NOT
CLAIM MORE THAN \$1000 OF TOTAL PERSONAL
PROPERTY. 14

III. THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED BY NOT LIBERALLY
CONSTRUING THE CONSTITUTION AND STATE EXEMPTION
LAWS IN THE INTERESTS OF AND FOR THE PROTECTION
OF DEBTORS AND THEIR FAMILIES. 20

Conclusion 24

Certificate of Service 25

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION

The Court of Civil Appeals has jurisdiction over this appeal pursuant to Code of Ala. §12-3-10. This is an appeal of Orders entered by the Circuit Court on September 18, 2012 and November 2, 2012 denying Appellant's Claim of Exemption and the Motion to Reconsider Order Denying Claim of Exemption.

The Notice of Appeal to the Court of Civil Appeals was filed on December 14, 2012, within the forty-two (42) days provided by Rule of Appellate Procedure 4 (a)(3).

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Alley v. Daniel, 75 Ala. 403 (1883). 10,14

Avery v. East Alabama Medical Center, 514 So.2d
1377 (Ala.Civ.App. 1985). 11

Bray & Bros. v. Laird, 44 Ala. 295
(Ala. 1870). 7,10,14,15

Broadway v. Household Finance Corporation of
Huntsville, 351 So.2d 1373 (Ala. 1977). 21

David's Adm'r v. David, 56 Ala. 49 (1876). 12

Enzor & McNeill v. Hurt, 76 Ala. 595 (1884) . . . 11,20

Ex parte Avery, 514 So.2d 1380(Ala. 1987). . . 9,11,20,21

Gafford v. Pemberton, 409 So.2d 1367 (Ala. 1982). . . 7

Glass vs. Prudential Ins. Co. of America.
22 So. 2d 13, 246 Ala. 579 (1945). 13

Hines v. Duncan, 79 Ala. 114 (1885). 21

McPherson v. Everett, 172 So.2d 784 (Ala. 1965). . . 20

Miller v. Marx, 55 Ala. 322 (1876) 10,12,14

Opinion of the Justices, 40 So.2d 623 (Ala. 1949). 7,13

Pruett vs. Patton, 265 So.2d 130 (1972). 13

In re Quinlan, 12 B.R. 824 (Bk. M.D. Ala. 1981). . . 12

Roberts v. Carraway Methodist Medical Center, 591

So.2d 870 (Ala.Civ.App. 1991). 8,14,16,19

In re Robinson, 240 B.R. 70 (N.D.Ala. 1999). 17

Sink v. Advanced Collection Services, Inc.,
607 So.2d 246 (Ala.Civ.App. 1992). 8,13,16,17,18,19

State Board of Health vs. Greater Birmingham Association
of Home Builders. Inc. 384 So. 2d 1058 (Ala. 1980). 13

Trimble v. Greater Gadsden Housing Auth.,
603 So. 2d 1102 (Ala.Civ.App. 1992). 8,16,18,19

Weis v. Levy, 9 Ala. 209 (1881). 10,14

Federal Statutes and Rules:

15 U.S.C. § 1673 7,18

15 U.S.C. § 1677 7

Constitution of Alabama:

Alabama Const., Art. X, Sec. 204 10,11,12

Statutes and Rules:

Ala. Code 1975 § 6-10-6 7,11,18

Ala. Code 1975 § 6-10-7 2,6,7,17,18

Ala. Code 1975 § 6-10-29 12,15,16

Ala. Code 1975 § 6-10-37 7,12,14,15,17,18

Rule of Appellate Procedure, Rule 4(a)(3). iv

Other:

Acts, 80-569 11

Acts, 88-294 11,12,13
